

No. 19-3389

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP/USA AND INTERVARSITY  
GRADUATE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa  
No. 3:18-cv-00080

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

CHRISTOPHER C. HAGENOW  
WILLIAM R. GUSTOFF  
Hagenow & Gustoff, LLP  
600 Oakland Rd. NE  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402  
(319) 849-8390 phone  
(888) 689-1995 fax  
chagenow@whgllp.com

ERIC S. BAXTER  
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
The Becket Fund for  
Religious Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
ebaxter@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. InterVarsity at the University of Iowa .....	4
B. Registered Student Organizations at the University.....	5
C. The University Deregisters BLinC .....	10
D. The University Deregisters InterVarsity .....	12
E. The University’s Policy Discriminates Against Religion .....	15
F. The University’s Reasons for Its Discrimination .....	18
G. The Lawsuit.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. This Court should affirm both that Defendants violated the law and that the law was clearly established.....	28
II. Defendants violated InterVarsity’s First Amendment rights. ....	30
A. Defendants infringed InterVarsity’s freedom of speech.....	31
1. The University’s Policy is both unreasonable and discriminatory.....	32

2. <i>Martinez</i> does not support the University’s unreasonable, discriminatory actions. ....	37
B. Defendants infringed InterVarsity’s freedom of association. ....	38
C. Defendants infringed InterVarsity’s free exercise of religion.....	40
1. The University’s Policy is not generally applicable. ....	41
2. The University’s Policy is not religiously neutral.....	46
D. Defendants’ actions do not pass strict scrutiny.....	47
1. Defendants did not have a compelling interest in discriminating against InterVarsity. ....	47
2. Defendants did not employ the least restrictive means to serve the University’s interests.....	50
E. Defendants also violated InterVarsity’s rights to select its own religious leadership. ....	52
III. InterVarsity’s rights were clearly established at the time of the violations.....	55
A. InterVarsity’s free speech rights were clearly established.....	56
1. It is overwhelmingly clear that viewpoint discrimination is unconstitutional. ....	56
2. Defendants’ cases cut against their position.....	60
3. The two preliminary injunctions against the University put Defendants on notice. ....	63
B. InterVarsity’s free association rights were clearly established.....	65

C. InterVarsity’s free exercise rights were clearly established.....	67
D. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> further shows that InterVarsity’s rights were clearly established. ....	68
CONCLUSION .....	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	73
APPELLEE APPENDIX	
Volume 1.....	1-331
Volume 2.....	332-533
Volume 3.....	534-828
Volume 4.....	829-1270
Volume 5.....	1271-1615
Volume 6.....	1616-2033
Volume 7.....	2034-2224
Volume 8.....	2225-2524
Volume 9.....	2525-2781
Volume 10.....	2782-3004
Volume 11.....	3005-3153

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	61
<i>Apodoca v. White</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	57
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	41, 67
<i>BLinC v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , No. 1696 (8th Cir.) .....	21
<i>Bonner v. Outlaw</i> , 552 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	48
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997).....	30, 65
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	35
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	47

<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3, 53, 68
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes.</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000).....	2, 62, 66, 70
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	2, 39, 65, 66
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	54
<i>Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1984).....	64
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	42, 67
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	43, 67
<i>Gay &amp; Lesbian Students Association v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>Gay Lib v. University of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....	48, 49
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	52
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	68
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	55

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2, 65, 66
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	39
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	35, 70
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	54-55
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	46, 67
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	31, 35
<i>Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Schmitt</i> , 946 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	51-52
<i>Norman v. Schuetzle</i> , 585 F.3d 1097 (8th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	30
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....	43, 47, 67



<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>Risdal v. Halford</i> , 209 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	66
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	52, 53, 70
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	52
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	41, 45, 67
<i>Tlamka v. Serrell</i> , 244 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2001).....	55-56
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	59
<i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	49-50
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	37, 47, 49, 67

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 31, 57, 59

*Wishnatsky v. Rovner*,  
433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 58

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1
